prior to the date of the Equity Transfer Agreement.

Assuming no deductions will be made to the Consideration, the Consideration Shares
represent approximately 3.8% of the existing issued share capital of the Company as at
the date of this announcement and approximately 3.7% of the issued share capital of the
Company as enlarged by the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares. The
Consideration Shares will be issued under the Specific Mandate. The Consideration
Shares shall rank pari passu in all respects among themselves and with the existing
issued Shares on the date of allotment. Application will be made by the Company to the
Stock Exchange for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Consideration Shares.

6

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company before and after
the issue of the Consideration Shares (assuming that there is no other change in the
shareholding structure of the Company):

Immediately before the issue
of the Consideration Shares

Immediately after the issue
of the Consideration Shares

Number of
issued Shares

Approximate
shareholding

ratio
Number of

issued Shares

Approximate
shareholding

ratio

Non-public shareholders
CIMC Top Gear B.V. 1,223,571,430 8.5% 1,223,571,430 8.1%
Sharp Vision Holdings Limited 6,164,472,279 42.6% 6,164,472,279 41.0%
Fengqiang Holdings Limited 2,290,956,291 15.8% 2,290,956,291 15.3%
Jiang Xiong 981,600,000 6.8% 981,600,000 6.5%

Sub-total 10,660,600,000 73.7% 10,660,600,000 70.9%

Public Shareholders
Vendor – – 551,564,448 3.7%
Other Public Shareholders 3,811,304,470 26.3% 3,811,304,470 25.4%

Sub-total 3,811,304,470 26.3% 4,362,868,918 29.1%

14,471,904,470 100% 15,023,468,918 100%

Performance guarantee, Financial Compensation and cash compensation

Pursuant to the Equity Transfer Agreement, the Vendor warrants to the Purchaser that
the Target Group shall achieve the following financial performance:

(i) the 2016 Guaranteed Net Profit shall be no less than RMB34,329,000;

(ii) the 2017 Guaranteed Net Profit shall be no less than RMB34,496,500;

(iii) the 2018 Guaranteed Net Profit shall be no less than RMB45,710,000;

(iv) the 2019 Guaranteed Net Profit shall be no less than RMB45,710,000; and

(v) the 2018 and 2019 Guaranteed Revenue shall be no less than RMB700,000,000.